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To take full advantage of the aptX Low Latency codec, your 
cellphone or other Bluetooth-enabled device should support the 
codec as well. Otherwise, it will only support the common aptX or 
SBC codec instead.

Audio delay when paired with different headphones/receiver-

Headphones/receiver support - The audio delay will be

aptX Low Latency codec

aptX codec

SBC codec (most standard Bluetooth audio)

~ 40ms

~ 70ms

~ 220ms
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3. Product Overview & Control Functions
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2. Package Contents
A. Artisan6 Plus
B. Power adapter(Optional)
C. 5V Power cable
D. Optical cable
E. 3.5mm audio cable
F. 3.5mm female to RCA male cable
G. User manual

Artisan6 Plus is a wireless long range audio receiver incorporating 
the latest “aptX low-latency” technology for CD-like quality sound 
with virtually no delay.  Multifunctional, supporting optical. Providing 
the best solution to enable Turn a pair of normal speakers into 
wireless speakers and stream your favorite music to your favorite 
speakers.

•  Supports profiles:  A2DP, AVRCP 
•  Audio codec:  aptX, aptX-LL, SBC
•  Operational range:  indoors: up to 50-70ft (without obstacles)
                                   outdoors: up to 197ft (without obstacles)
•  Input voltage/ current:  Micro USB DC5V     500mA
•  Operating temperature:  -10°C ~ 45°C
•  Storage temperature:  -20°C ~ 60°C
•  Support sampling rate in optical mode:  ≤48KHz
•  Product size:  111×100×32mm
•  Product weight:  121g

1. Product Specifications

Always dispose of the used appliance at a recycling 
centre. Do not dispose the used appliance together 
with household waste.

Disposal

Warnings
Warranty service is limited to normal use. Any man-made damages 
such as from connecting to an unsuitable power source, using an 
unsuitable device, or not following the instructions, as well as damages 
that did not occur during shipping, repairs and adjustments not 
approved by the company, damages from misuse, inattention, or 
improper installation may cause the warranty to be ineffective 
immediately. This warranty does not include shipping fees.

FCC Notice 
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this 
     device must accept any interference received, including interference 
     that may cause undesired operation. 
NOTE 1: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by 
one or more of the following measures: 
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from 
  that to which the receiver is connected. 
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 
NOTE 2: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly 
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the 
user's authority to operate the equipment. 

6. Restore Factory Default Settings
You may need to reset Artisan6 Plus if it is not working as expected. 
When Artisan6 Plus is reset to factory default settings, all the paired 
device information will be cleared.
● Hold the         and         button together 5s until the LED flashes 
   Blue and Red.

7. Troubleshooting
 I am having trouble pairing and connecting to my Bluetooth device. 
    Please check the following: 
    1. Your wireless device supports the wireless profiles listed in 
        the specifications. 
    2. Artisan6 Plus and your device are next to each other or within 
        3 feet / 1 meter. 
    3. Make sure both Artisan6 Plus and the wireless device are in 
        pairing mode.
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Button Function Operation

Short press to power on.

Short press to power off.

Power on

Play/Pause

3D sound effect

Short press: Volume up
Long press: Next track

Short press: Volume down
Long press: Previous trackVolume down

Long press this button into the 
pairing mode. The LED flashes 
Blue / Red alternately fast.

Pairing

Press the 3D button to switch 
to 3D sound effect and the LED 
will turn green.

Short press this button once 
to play/pause music.

Volume up

Power off
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4. Installation diagram

Noted: For Audio amplifier application: Plug the RCA cable into the 
amplifier audio input port , such as CD,DVD input port, the audio 
amplifier function must be selected accordingly.

Speaker optical 
input

Speaker AUX inputSpeaker RCA input
Artisan6 Plus Back

Option A 
AUX cable

Option B 
AUX + RCA cable

Option C 
Optical cable

5V Power Cable

Speaker

AUDIO
IN

1)  Connect your speaker to Artisan6 Plus "AUX/Optical" port with 
      the audio cable provided (optical or AUX/RCA).
2)  Connect Artisan6 Plus to a power source with USB cable and 
      adapter.
3)  Short press        button to Power on.
4)  Pairing - Pair Artisan6 Plus with your Bluetooth-enabled phone
      /PC/tablet.
     • Set Artisan6 Plus into the pairing mode, the LED flashes Blue 
      / Red alternately fast.
        – First-time use: Artisan6 Plus will auto enter the pairing mode 
           (with clear memory).
        – Afterward: Long press               button to enter the pairing 
           mode. (The LED flashes Blue / Red alternately fast)
     • Activate Bluetooth on your phone or another device and 
      click "B0301" to connect.
     • Wait and connected (For quick pairing, better keep them within 
      1 meter when pairing).
5)  Enjoy your music.

5. Pair and Connect two Devices Simultaneously
1)  Pair with the first device by following the previous instructions 
     in the “Installation diagram” section.
2)  Pair with the second device.
     •  Long press                button to enter the pairing mode again. 
        the LED will flash Blue and Red.
     •  Activate Bluetooth on the second device and click "B0301" 
        to pair.

Note: You can only play music on one device at a time. You need 
to pause the music on your device first to play music on the other 
one.Press the              button to 

enter the pairing mode. The 
blue and red LED will flash. 
Activate Bluetooth on your 
phone and click "B0301" to pair.

B0301
B0301

Press the              button to 
enter the pairing mode again, 
the blue and red LED will flash.
Activate Bluetooth on your 
phone and click "B0301" to pair.

B0301
B0301
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3. Produktübersicht und Steuerungsfunktionen
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2. Packungsinhalt
A. Artisan6 Plus
B. Netzteil (optional)
C. 5V Stromkabel
D. Optisches kabel
E. 3,5-mm-Audiokabel
F. 3,5-mm-Buchse an RCA-kabel
G. Benutzerhandbuch

Artisan6 Plus ist ein kabelloser Breitband-Audio-Empfänger mit der 
neuesten "aptX low-latency" -Technologie für CD-ähnliche Klangqualität 
ohne Verzögerung. ultrafunktional, unterstützend optisch, Bereitstellung 
der besten Lösung für die Aktivierung Verwandeln Sie ein Paar 
normaler Lautsprecher in kabellose Lautsprecher und streamen Sie 
Ihre Lieblingsmusik auf Ihre Vorliebe Lautsprecher.

•  Unterstützt Profile: A2DP, AVRCP
•  Audio-Codec: aptX, aptX-LL, SBC
•  Betriebsbereich: Innenbereich: bis zu 50 bis 70 Fuß (ohne Hindernisse)
                           im Freien: bis zu 200 m (ohne Hindernisse)
•  Eingangsspannung / Strom: Micro USB DC5V      500mA
•  Betriebstemperatur: -10 ° C ~ 45 ° C
•  Lagertemperatur: -20 ° C ~ 60 ° C
•  Support Abtastrate im optischen Modus: ≤48KHz
•  Produktgröße: 111 × 100 × 32 mm
• Produktgewicht: 121g

1. Produktspezifikationen 6. Wiederherstellen der Werkseinstellungen
Möglicherweise müssen Sie Artisan6 Plus zurücksetzen, wenn es 
nicht wie erwartet funktioniert. Wenn Artisan6 Plus auf die 
Werkseinstellungen zurückgesetzt wird, werden alle Informationen 
zum gekoppelten Gerät gelöscht.
● Halten Sie die Tasten        und        5 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 
   bis die LED blau und rot blinkt.

7. Fehlerbehebung
 Ich habe Probleme beim Pairen und Verbinden mit meinem Bluetooth
 -Gerät.
 Bitte überprüfen Sie Folgendes:
     1. Ihr Wireless-Gerät unterstützt die in den Spezifikationen 
         aufgeführten Wireless-Profile.
     2. Artisan6 Plus und Ihr Gerät sind nebeneinander oder innerhalb 
         von 1 Meter.
     3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich sowohl Artisan6 Plus als 
         auch das drahtlose Gerät im Pairing-Modus befinden.

Taste Funktion Operation

Kurz drücken, um einzuschalten.

Zum Ausschalten kurz drücken.

Ein

Spielen/Pause

3D Soundeffekt

Kurz drücken: Lautstärke erhöhen
Lang drücken: Nächster Titel

Kurz drücken: Leiser
Langer Tastendruck: Vorheriger TitelLautstärke runter

Drücken Sie diese Taste lange 
in den Pairing-Modus. Die LED 
blinkt abwechselnd blau / rot.

Paarung

Drücken Sie die 3D-Taste, um 
auf 3D-Soundeffekt umzuschalten. 
Die LED leuchtet grün.

Drücken Sie kurz diese Taste, um 
Musik abzuspielen / anzuhalten.

Lautstärke erhöhen

Ausschalten
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4. Installationsdiagramm

Hinweis: Für Audio-Verstärker-Anwendung: Stecken Sie das RCA-
Kabel in den Audio-Eingang des Verstärkers, wie CD, DVD-Eingang, 
die Audio-Verstärker-Funktion muss entsprechend gewählt werden.

Optischer 
Lautsprecherausgang

Lautsprecher AUX-
Eingang

Lautsprecher RCA-
Eingang

Artisan6 Plus Zurück

Option A
AUX-Kabel

Option B
AUX + RCA-Kabel

Option C
Optisches Kabel

5V Stromkabel

Redner

AUDIO
IN

1) Schließen Sie Ihren Lautsprecher mit dem mitgelieferten Audiokabel 
    (optisch oder AUX / RCA) an den "AUX / Optical" - Anschluss des 
    Artisan6 Plus an.
2) Schließen Sie Artisan6 Plus über ein USB-Kabel und einen Adapter 
    an eine Stromquelle an.
3) Drücken Sie kurz die Taste       um das Gerät einzuschalten.
4) Pairing - Koppeln Sie Artisan6 Plus mit Ihrem Bluetooth-fähigen 
    Telefon / PC / Tablet.
      • Stellen Sie Artisan6 Plus in den Pairing-Modus. Die LED blinkt 
        abwechselnd blau / rot.
         - Erstmalige Verwendung: Artisan6 Plus wechselt automatisch 
           in den Pairing-Modus (mit Speicher löschen).
         - Danach: Taste               lang drücken, um den Pairing-Modus 
           aufzurufen.
            (Die LED blinkt abwechselnd blau / rot)
      • Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Telefon oder einem anderen 
        Gerät und klicken Sie auf "B0301", um eine Verbindung herzustellen.
      • Warten und verbinden (Für ein schnelles Pairing sollten diese 
        beim Pairing möglichst innerhalb von 1 Meter bleiben).
5) Genießen Sie Ihre Musik.

5. Koppeln und verbinden Sie zwei Geräte gleichzeitig
1) Koppeln Sie mit dem ersten Gerät, indem Sie die vorherigen 
    Anweisungen im Abschnitt "Installationsdiagramm" befolgen.
2) Koppeln Sie mit dem zweiten Gerät.
      • Drücken Sie lange die Taste                um den Kopplungsmodus 
        erneut zu aktivieren. Die LED blinkt blau und rot.
      • Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth am zweiten Gerät und klicken Sie 
        zum Koppeln auf "B0301".

Hinweis: Sie können immer nur Musik auf einem Gerät abspielen. 
Sie müssen die Musik auf Ihrem Gerät anhalten, um Musik auf 
dem anderen abzuspielen.

Drücken Sie die Taste              um 
den Pairing-Modus erneut aufzurufen. 
Die blaue und die rote LED blinken.
Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem 
Telefon und klicken Sie zum Koppeln 
auf "B0301".

B0301
B0301

aptX    Low Latency
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3. 製品の概要と制御機能
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2. パッケージ内容

A. Artisan6 Plus
B. 電源アダプタ（オプション）
C. 5V電源ケーブル
D. 光ケーブル
E. 3.5mmオーディオケーブル
F. 3.5mmメス - RCAオスケーブル
G. ユーザーマニュアル

Artisan6 Plusは、事実上遅れなくCDライクな音質を実現する最新の
「aptX低レイテンシー」テクノロジーを搭載したワイヤレス長距離
オーディオレシーバです。 多機能、光学式のサポート、最適なソリ
ューションを提供する通常のスピーカーをワイヤレススピーカーに
変え、好きな音楽をお気に入りのスピーカーにストリーミングします。

•  プロファイルをサポート：A2DP、AVRCP
•  オーディオコーデック：aptX、aptX-LL、SBC
•  操作可能範囲：屋内：最大50～70フィート（障害物なし）
                        屋外：最大197フィート（障害物なし）
•  入力電圧/電流：マイクロUSB DC5V      500mA
•  動作温度：-10℃〜45℃
•  保管温度：-20℃〜60℃
•  光学モードでのサンプリングレートのサポート：≦48KHz
•  製品サイズ：111×100×32mm
•  製品重量：121g

1. 製品仕様 6. 出荷時のデフォルト設定に戻す

Artisan6 Plusが期待通りに動作しない場合は、Artisan6 Plusをリ
セットする必要があります。 Artisan6 Plusを出荷時のデフォルト
設定にリセットすると、ペアになっているすべてのデバイス情報
がクリアされます。
● LEDが青色と赤色に点滅するまで、     と       ボタンを5秒間
    押し続けます。

7. トラブルシューティング

 ペアリングやブルートゥースデバイスへの接続に問題があります。
     以下を確認してください：
     1. ワイヤレスデバイスは、仕様に記載されているワイヤレス
         プロファイルをサポートしています。
     2. Artisan6 Plusとお使いのデバイスは、お互いに隣接してい
        るか、3フィート/ 1メートル以内にあります。
     3. Artisan6 Plusとワイヤレスデバイスの両方がペアリングモ
        ードになっていることを確認します。
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ボタン 関数 操作

短く押すと電源が入ります。
短く押すと電源が切れます。

パワーオン

再生/一時停止

3Dサウンド
エフェクト

ショートプレス：ボリュームアップ
長押し：次のトラック
ショートプレス：ボリュームダウン
長押し：前のトラックボリュームダウン

このボタンを長押しするとペアリ
ングモードになります。 青色/赤
色LEDが交互に速く点滅します。

ペアリング

3Dボタンを押すと3Dサウンド
効果に切り替わり、LEDが緑色
に変わります。

このボタンを短く1回押して、
音楽を再生/一時停止します。

ボリュームアップ

電源オフ
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4. インストールダイアグラム

注意： オーディオアンプの場合：RCAケーブルをCD、DVD入力ポ
ートなどのアンプのオーディオ入力ポートに差し込むと、オーデ
ィオアンプの機能を適切に選択する必要があります。

スピーカー
光入力

スピーカーAUX入力スピーカーRCA入力
Artisan6 Plus バック

オプション A 
AUXケーブル

オプション B 
AUX + RCAケーブル

オプション C
光ケーブル

5V電源ケーブル

スピーカー

AUDIO
IN

1）付属のオーディオケーブル（オプティカルまたはAUX / RCA）
    を使用して、スピーカーをArtisan6 Plusの "AUX / Optical"ポ
    ートに接続します。
2）Artisan6 PlusをUSBケーブルとアダプタで電源に接続します。
3）     ボタンを短く押して電源を入れます。
4）ペアリング - Artisan6 Plusとブルートゥース対応携帯電話/ 
    PC /タブレットをペアにします。
      • Artisan6 Plusをペアリングモードに設定すると、LEDが青/
        赤を交互に速く点滅させます。
         - 初回使用：Artisan6 Plusは自動的にペアリングモードに
           入ります（クリアメモリ付き）。
         - その後：           ボタンを長く押すと、ペアリングモー
           ドに入ります。
         （LEDが青/赤を交互に速く点滅させます）
      • お使いの携帯電話または他のデバイスでブルートゥースを有
         効にし、"B0301"をクリックして接続します。
      • 待機して接続します（クイックペアリングの場合は、ペア
        リングする際に1m以内に保管してください）。
5）あなたの音楽をお楽しみください。

5. ペアにして2台のデバイスを同時に接続する

1）"インストール図"セクションの前の手順に従って、最初のデバ
       イスとペアを作成します。
2）第2の装置と対になる。
      • もう一度              ボタンを押すとペアリングモードに戻り
        ます。 LEDが青と赤で点滅します。
      • 2台目のデバイスでブルートゥースを有効にし、 "B0301"
        をクリックしてペアリングします。

注： 一度に1つのデバイスでのみ音楽を再生できます。 最初に音
楽を一時停止して、もう一方の音楽を再生する必要があります。

    1       ボタンを押すとペア
リングモードになります。 青
と赤のLEDが点滅します。
お使いの携帯電話でブルートゥ
ースを有効にし、"B0301"をク
リックしてペアリングします。

B0301
B0301

           ボタンを押すとペアリ
ングモードに戻り、青色と赤色
のLEDが点滅します。
お使いの携帯電話でブルートゥ
ースを有効にし、 "B0301"を
クリックしてペアリングします。

B0301
B0301
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3. Descripción del producto y funciones de control
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2. Contenidos del paquete
A. Artisan6 Plus
B. Adaptador de corriente (opcional)
C. Cable de alimentación de 5V
D. Cable óptico
E. 3.5mm cable de audio
F. 3.5 mm cable hembra de a macho RCA
G. Manual del usuario

Artisan6 Plus es un receptor de audio inalámbrico de largo alcance 
que incorpora la última tecnología "aptX de baja latencia" para un 
sonido de calidad similar al de un CD sin prácticamente demora. 
Multifuncional, con soporte óptico, que proporciona la mejor solución 
para habilitar Convierta un par de altavoces normales en altavoces 
inalámbricos y transmita su música favorita a sus altavoces favoritos.

• Soporta perfiles: A2DP, AVRCP
• Codec de audio: aptX, aptX-LL, SBC
• Rango operativo: en interiores: hasta 50-70 pies (sin obstáculos)
                              al aire libre: hasta 197 pies (sin obstáculos)
• Tensión / corriente de entrada: Micro USB DC5V      500mA
• Temperatura de funcionamiento: -10 ° C ~ 45 ° C
• Temperatura de almacenamiento: -20 ° C ~ 60 ° C
• Soporte de frecuencia de muestreo en modo óptico: ≤48KHz
• Tamaño del producto: 111 × 100 × 32mm.
• Peso del producto: 121g

1. Especificaciones del producto 6. Restaurar la configuración predeterminada de 
    fábrica

Es posible que deba reiniciar Artisan6 Plus si no funciona como 
se esperaba.
Cuando Artisan6 Plus se restablece a la configuración predeterminada 
de fábrica, se borrará toda la información del dispositivo emparejado.
● Mantenga presionados los botones         y         5s hasta que el 
   LED parpadee Azul y rojo.

7. Solución de problemas
 Tengo problemas para sincronizar y conectar mi dispositivo Bluetooth.
     Por favor revisa lo siguiente:
     1. Su dispositivo inalámbrico es compatible con los perfiles 
         inalámbricos que figuran en las especificaciones.
     2. Artisan6 Plus y su dispositivo están uno al lado del otro o 
         dentro de 3 pies / 1 metro.
     3. Asegúrese de que tanto Artisan6 Plus como el dispositivo 
         inalámbrico estén en modo de emparejamiento.
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Botón Función Operación

Presione brevemente para encender.

Presione brevemente para apagar.

Encendido

Reproducir/pausar

Efecto de 
sonido 3D

Pulsación corta: Subir volumen
Pulsación larga: Siguiente pista

Pulsación corta: bajar volumen
Pulsación larga: Pista anterior.Bajar el volumen

Mantenga presionado ese botón 
en el modo de emparejamiento, 
el LED parpadea en azul / rojo 
alternativamente rápido.

Emparejamiento

Presione el botón 3D para cambiar 
al efecto de sonido 3D y el LED 
se volverá verde.

Presione brevemente este botón 
una vez para reproducir / pausar 
la música.

Sube el volumen

Apagado
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4. Diagrama de instalación

Nota: para la aplicación de amplificador de audio: conecte el cable 
RCA en el puerto de entrada de audio del amplificador, como un 
CD, puerto de entrada de DVD, la función de amplificador de audio 
debe seleccionarse en consecuencia.

Entrada óptica 
del altavoz

Entrada de altavoz 
AUX

Entrada de altavoz 
RCA

Artisan6 Plus Volver

Opción A 
cable AUX

Opción B 
Cable AUX + RCA

Opción C 
Cable óptico

Cable de alimentación de 5V

Altavoz

AUDIO
IN

1) Conecte su altavoz al puerto "AUX / Optical" de Artisan6 Plus 
    con el cable de audio suministrado (óptico o AUX / RCA).
2) Conecte Artisan6 Plus a una fuente de alimentación con un 
    cable USB y un adaptador.
3) Presione brevemente el botón       para encender.
4) Emparejamiento: vincule Artisan6 Plus con su teléfono / PC / 
    tableta con Bluetooth.
      • Configure Artisan6 Plus en el modo de emparejamiento, el 
        LED parpadea en azul / rojo alternativamente rápido.
         - Primer uso: Artisan6 Plus entrará automáticamente en el 
           modo de emparejamiento (con memoria clara).
         - Después: mantenga presionado el botón              para 
           ingresar al modo de emparejamiento.
            (El LED parpadea azul / rojo alternativamente rápido)
      • Active Bluetooth en su teléfono u otro dispositivo y haga clic 
        en "B0301" para conectarse.
      • Espere y conéctese (para un emparejamiento rápido, mejor 
        mantenerlos dentro de 1 metro cuando se empareja).
5) Disfruta de tu música.

5. Empareja y conecta dos dispositivos 
    simultáneamente

Presione el botón               para 
ingresar al modo de emparejamiento. 
el LED azul y rojo parpadeará.
Active Bluetooth en su teléfono 
y haga clic en "B0301" para 
emparejar.

B0301
B0301

1) Empareje con el primer dispositivo siguiendo las instrucciones 
    anteriores en la sección "Diagrama de instalación".
2) Emparejar con el segundo dispositivo.
      • Mantenga presionado el botón                    para ingresar 
        nuevamente al modo de emparejamiento. el LED parpadeará 
        en azul y rojo.
      • Active Bluetooth en el segundo dispositivo y haga clic en 
        "B0301" para emparejar.

Nota: Solo puede reproducir música en un dispositivo a la vez. 
Primero debe pausar la música en su dispositivo para reproducir 
música en el otro.
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3. Vue d'emsemble du produit et fonctions de contrôle
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2. Contenu du paquet
A. Artisan6 Plus
B. Adaptateur secteur (facultatif)
C. Câble d'alimentation 5V
D. Câble optique
E. câble audio 3,5 mm
F. Câble de 3,5 mm femelle à mâle RCA
G. Mode d'emploi

Artisan6 Plus est un récepteur audio sans fil longue portée intégrant 
la dernière technologie «aptX low-latency» pour un son de qualité 
comparable à celle d'un CD, pratiquement sans délai. Multifonctionnel, 
support optique, offrant la meilleure solution pour permettre 
Transformez une paire de haut-parleurs ordinaires en haut-parleurs 
sans fil et diffusez votre musique préférée sur vos haut-parleurs 
préférés.

• Prend en charge les profils: A2DP, AVRCP
• Codec audio: aptX, aptX-LL, SBC
• Portée opérationnelle: à l'intérieur: jusqu'à 50-70 pieds (sans obstacles)
                                     à l'extérieur: jusqu'à 197 pieds (sans obstacles)
• Tension d’entrée / courant: Micro USB DC5V      500mA
• Température de fonctionnement: -10 ° C ~ 45 ° C
• Température de stockage: -20 ° C ~ 60 ° C
• Taux d'échantillonnage pris en charge en mode optique: ≤48 KHz
• Taille du produit: 111 × 100 × 32mm
• Poids du produit: 121g

1. Spécifications du produit 6. Réinitialiser les réglages d'usine
Vous devrez peut-être réinitialiser Artisan6 Plus s'il ne fonctionne 
pas comme prévu.
Lorsque Artisan6 Plus est réinitialisé aux paramètres d'usine, toutes 
les informations relatives au périphérique couplé seront effacées.
● Maintenez les boutons        et        ensemble pendant 5 secondes 
   jusqu'à ce que le voyant clignote en bleu et rouge.

7. Solutions des Problèmes
 Je ne parviens pas à associer et à connecter mon périphérique 
 Bluetooth.
     Vérifier les points suivants, s'il vous plaît:
     1. Votre appareil sans fil prend en charge les profils sans fil 
         répertoriés dans les spécifications.
     2. Artisan6 Plus et votre appareil sont côte à côte ou à moins 
        de 1 mètre (3 pieds).
     3. Assurez-vous qu'Artisan6 Plus et le périphérique sans fil 
        sont en mode de couplage.

Artisan6 Plus 
User Guide

Hello

Model No: B0301

Bouton Fonction Opération

Appuyez brièvement pour allumer.

Appuyez brièvement pour éteindre.

Allumer

Jouer/pause

Effet sonore 3D

Appui court: augmenter le volume
Appui long: morceau suivant

Appui court: volume réduit
Appui long: piste précédenteBaisser le volume

Appuyez longuement sur ce 
bouton en mode de couplage. 
La LDE clignote rapidement 
en bleu / rouge.

Appariement

Appuyez sur le bouton 3D pour 
passer à l’effet sonore 3D et le 
voyant passe au vert.

Appuyez brièvement sur ce 
bouton une fois pour lire / mettre 
en pause la musique.

Augmenter le volume

Éteindre
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4. Schéma d'installation

Remarque: pour les applications d'amplificateur audio: branchez 
le câble RCA au port d'entrée audio de l'amplificateur, tel qu'un port 
d'entrée CD ou DVD, la fonction de l'amplificateur audio doit être 
sélectionnée en conséquence.

Entrée optique 
de haut-parleur

Entrée AUX haut
-parleur

Entrée RCA de haut
-parleur

Artisan6 Plus Back

Option A
Câble AUX

Option B
Câble AUX + RCA

Option C
Câble optique

Câble d'alimentation 5V

Orateur

AUDIO
IN

1) Connectez votre enceinte au port "AUX / Optical" d’Artisan6 Plus 
    à l’aide du câble audio fourni (optique ou AUX / RCA).
2) Connectez l’Artisan6 Plus à une source d’alimentation avec un 
    câble USB et un adaptateur.
3) Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton       pour mettre sous tension.
4) Appariement - Associez Artisan6 Plus à votre téléphone / PC / 
    tablette compatible Bluetooth.
      • Réglez Artisan6 Plus en mode de couplage, le voyant clignote 
        rapidement en bleu / rouge.
         - Première utilisation: Artisan6 Plus entrera automatiquement 
           en mode de couplage (avec mémoire vide).
         - Ensuite: appuyez longuement sur le bouton               pour 
           passer en mode de jumelage.
            (La LED clignote rapidement en bleu / rouge)
      • Activez Bluetooth sur votre téléphone ou un autre appareil et 
        cliquez sur "B0301" pour vous connecter.
      • Attendez et connectez-vous (pour un couplage rapide, 
        conservez-les à moins de 1 mètre du couplage).
5) Profitez de votre musique.

5. Associer et connecter deux appareils 
    simultanément
1) Associez-vous au premier appareil en suivant les instructions 
    précédentes de la section «Schéma d'installation».
2) Associez-vous au deuxième appareil.
      • Appuyez longuement sur le bouton                  pour repasser 
        en mode de jumelage. le voyant clignote en bleu et rouge.
      • Activez Bluetooth sur le deuxième appareil et cliquez sur 
        "B0301" pour établir une liaison.

Remarque: vous ne pouvez écouter de la musique que sur un seul 
appareil à la fois. Vous devez d'abord mettre en pause la musique 
sur votre appareil pour pouvoir écouter de la musique sur l'autre.

Appuyez sur le bouton               
pour passer en mode de couplage. 
la LED bleue et rouge clignotera.
Activez Bluetooth sur votre 
téléphone et cliquez sur "B0301" 
pour vous associer.

B0301
B0301

Appuyez sur le bouton                
pour entrer à nouveau en mode 
de couplage; les voyants bleu et 
rouge clignotent.
Activez Bluetooth sur votre 
téléphone et cliquez sur "B0301" 
pour vous associer.

B0301
B0301

1-9

10-17

18-25

26-33

34-41

Español 

Français

Deutsch

English

Japanese

Español 

 Français

Deutsch

English

Japanese

Presione el botón               para 
volver a entrar en el modo de 
emparejamiento, el LED azul y 
rojo parpadeará.
Active Bluetooth en su teléfono 
y haga clic en "B0301" para 
emparejar.

B0301
B0301

B0301
B0301

Drücken Sie die Taste               um 
den Pairing-Modus aufzurufen. Die 
blaue und rote LED blinken.
Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem 
Telefon und klicken Sie zum Koppeln 
auf "B0301".

FCC ID: 2ARMXB0302


